
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
APPLICATION OF CONTEL CELLULAR OF
KENTUCKY, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL
CELL FACILITY IN THE LOUISVILLE,
KENTUCKY METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL
AREA (BELLE MEADE CELL FACILITY)

)
)
)
) CASE NO. 95-225
)
)
)

0 R D E R

On June 8, 1995, the Commission received the attached letters
from John K. Doll, on behalf of his client Doll's Market ¹2;and

from James G. Hodge, Sr., on behalf of his clients, the Lyndon

Fire Protection District and the city of Lyndon (hereinafter

referred to collectively as "Petitioners" ), regarding the proposed

cellular telecommunications facility to be located at 512-R Lyndon

Lane, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:
1. Contel Cellular of Kentucky, Inc. ("Contel Cellular" )

shall respond to Petitioners'oncerns by certified letter, within

10 days of the date of this Order.

2. Contel Cellular shall file a copy of the certified
letters and dated receipts, within 7 days of the date on the

receipt.
Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29th day of June, 1995.

ATTEST:

5:xXeutTve Difectof

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS

i 2*
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Executive Directors'ffice
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

REI Contel Cellular of Kentucky, Inc.
Case No.I 95-225

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is submitted on behalf of Doll's Market 42P 514
Lyndon Lane, Louisville, Kentucky 40222 regarding the application
of Contel Cellular for a certificate of public convenience and
necessity to construct a new cell facility including a mono-pole
with antennas. The cell facility will be located on property very
near the rear of Doll'0 Market's building.

Doll's Market does not oppose the construction of the facility
so long as certain conditions are met. First, Doll's Market
requests assurance that the facility will not obstruct Doll's
Market's access to the rear of the store. The rear of the storh is
used primarily for receiving deliveries of groceries and supplies.
Suppliers often use tractor-trailer which need room to maneuver.
Doll's Market needs to be assured that there will be no guy wires
or other obstructions which would limit or hinder access to the
rear of the store for deliveries.

Second, the facility must be covered by ample insurance in
case any damage results to Doll's Market or others because of thefacility. Doll's Market also needs to determine that the proximity
of the tower will not increase Doll's Market's insurance.



LYNCH, COX, GlLMAN & MAHAN P,S,C,

Executive Director's Office
June 7, 1995
Page 2

Third, Contel Cellular should be required to construct the
faci.lity with due regard for aesthetics. Some cellular antenna
facili.ties are eyesores, such as ths one located near the Kroger
store on Hubbards Lans in Jefferson County. However, Contel
certainly hae the ability, and has in other instances, construoted
more attractive facilities. Doll's Narket asks that the Commission
require Contel. Cellular to spend sufficient funds to constxuct a
more attractive, less obtrusive, tower facility.

Thank you for your consideration of Doll's Narkst's concerns.
Please call if you have any questions or need any fuxthex
information.

very truly youxs,

LYNCH, CQX, QXLNAN 6 NAHAN, P.S AC.

JKD/rsb
c>hjkdhjettats ~ jkdhdojj01 ~ 0<Ii

J Ijn K. Doll
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juno 5, 1995

Mr, Don Mills
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 615
1"rankfort, KY 40602
(502) 564-3940

VIA FAX [(502) 564-7279) Attnt Debbie Kverosle
AND OVERNICIHT 14AIL

Ra: PSC Caso No. 95-225
Contel Cellular of Kentucky, Inc.
Lyndon Fire Protection District
Our file no. 457

Dear Mr, Millet

On behalf of tho Lyndon Fire Protection District, a duly-organized
municipal corporation within Jefferson County, Kentucky, please
accept this latter as the District's initial communication in
response to the Certificate of public Convenience and Mscessityfiled by Contal Callular of Kentucky, Inc. to construct a new cell
tower nt 512-R Lyndon Lane, within tho District's jurisdiction.
Please be advisod that tha Lyndon Fire Protection District is
strongly opposed to tha placement nnd construction of said tower at
the suggested location for many reasons, including but not limited
to, the following:

The proposed location of the tower near to the Main Fire
Station of tha Lyndon Fire Protection District poses a severe
hazard to t,he flight of helicopter flight patterns in
emergency operations,

2. The proposed location of the tower poses a severe hazard to
the landi,ng of helicopters at tha Main Fire Station's helipad
given its proximity.

NI1411144nt4tl,tlt



3. The proposed tower presents the potential for emergency
operations which the District with its existing equipment is
not capable of sufficiently handling.

4. The proposed tower would be a safety hazard to persons and
property in the area given its close proximity to existing
highly populated residential and commercial areas and various
power and phone lines.

5. There exists the potential for interference of the signals
generated by the tower with emergency fire equipment and radio
communications.

6. Any additional reasons andior ob)ections of a factual or legal
nature which the District may become aware as this matter
progresses.

In consideration of these reasons, the Lyndon Fire Protection
District expresses its strong opposition to the construction of
said tower, and asks that it he allowed to intervene in the
proceedings before the Public Service Commission. The District
also requests that it be notified of all matters and proceedings
before the Commission related to this case.
Please 1st me know if you have any questions or comments about this
matter. Qn behalf of the Lyndon Pire Protection District, I remain

LF$9 Counsel
' cc> Chief James Baker (w/copy to all Board members by

distribution)
W. Srsnt Rice, Counsel for Contel Cellular of Ky, Inc.

b>bi57%aenton,let
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Nr. Don Rills
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602
(502) 564-3940
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VIA FAX f(502) 564-7279) Attn> Debbie Everosle
AND OVERNIGHT NAIL

Re: PSC Case No. 95-225
Contel Cellular of Kentucky, Inc.
city of Lyndon
Our file no. 1537

Dear )I)r. Mills:
On behalf of the City of Lyndon, a duly-organized fourth-class city
within Jefferson County, Kentucky, please accept this letter as the
City's initial communication in response to the Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity filed by Contel Cellular of
Kentucky, Inc. to construct a new cell tower at 512-R Lyndon Lane,
within the City's jurisdiction.
Please be advised that the City of Lyndon is strongly opposed to
the placement and construction of said tower at the suggested
location for multiple reasons, including but not limited to, the
following:

1. The City of Lyndon has previously passed Ordinance No. 920;12,
Series 1994 on January 17, 1995 (copy enclosed). This
ordinance strictly prohibits the construction of this tower at
the proposed location.

2. The proposed location is not suitable for the construction of
the tower given engineering zeguirements for support of the
facility.

Nl IIII7154NINn,144



3 ~ The tower poses an extreme safety hasard given its close
proximity to existing highly populated residential and
commercial areas.

4. City residents living in the immediate area are strongly
opposed to the project, as expressed through a written
petition circulated and signed by such residents (copy
enclosed) .

5. The construction of the tower would be aesthetically
unpleasing given the existing low-height commercial and
residential bui.ldings surrounding the site, and otherwise not
in conformity with the character of the area.

6. There has been no adequate study of the possible injuriouseifects of cellular phone waves to the health of residents
living near the structure, and as a result, such should not be
constructed until such studies have been performed.

7 ~ Any additional reasons andior objections of a factual or legal
nature which the City may become aware as this matter
progresses.

In consideration of these reasons, the City of Lyndon expresses its
strong opposition to the construction of said tower, and asks thatit be allowed to intervene in the proceedi.ngs before the Public
Service Commission. The City also requests that it be notified ofall matters and proceedings before the Commission related to thiscase.
Please 1st me know if you have any questions or comments about this
matter. On behalf of the City of Lyndon, I remain

Very truly yours,

Ja es G o ge, r.
City Counsel

Enclosures- as stated
cc: Xayor Susan Sarto (w/copy to all Council members'ail boxes)

Nanoy R. Duncan, 8022 Roland Avenue, Lyndon, KY 40222
N. Srent Rice, Counsel for Contel Cellular of Ky, Inc.



iReviied February 'i, 1'icosi

CITY OF LYNDON, KENTUCKY
ORDINANCE NOiy 920.I2

SERIES l994

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING CITY-WIDE HEIGHT RESTRICTION FOR
BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES WITHIN THE CITY OF LYNDON

WHEREAS, the City of Lyndon desires to preserve its existing residential qualities for the
betterment of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lyndon has determined that a city-wide height restriction on buildings
and other structures, other than those previously erected or planned to be erected (as evidenced through
actual written plans dated prior to the enactment of this ordinance and submitted to the appropriate
development agency or City Council), will help to further this desire;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF LYNDON, KENTUCKY:

Section I. Notwithstanding any other provisions as contained in the Louisville-Jefferson
County Planning Coinmission Regulations or other binding law or regulations, no building or structure,
other than those previously erected or planned to be erected (as evidenced through actual written plans
dated prior to the enactment ot'his ordinance and submiued to the City Council) shall exceed the
height of three (3) stories or fortv-tive (45) feet in any zoning district (except Planned
Reseatx'.hlOffice Development "PRO") within the City of Lyndon, Kentucky.

Section 2, The height requirement as prescribed herein applies to main buildings and
accessory buildings, as well as any and all man-made structures not hereinafter specifically excluded.

Section 3. The height requirement as prescribed herein shall not appiy to chimneys, church
spires, electrical transmission lines, elevator bulkheads when part of a building, tire towers, flag
poles, and ornamental towers or spires on buildings.

Section 4. Any person, ti,rm, or corporation violating any of the terms of this ordinance or
failing to obey an order of the Architectural Review Board or the City Council shall be deemed guilty
of a violation, and be fined not less than one-hundred ($ 100.00) dollars and not more than five-
hundred ($ 500,00) dollars,

Where such violation is of a continuing nature, each day in violation shall be deemed a separate
offense, subject to the same fines mentioned above. The City by imposing any tines does not hereby
waive any rights it may have to require the termination, removal, or destruction of the building or
structure in violation through a court of competent jurisdiction. r

Section 5. If any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance is held invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate and
distinct provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this
ordinance.

Section 6. This ordinance shall ta'ke effect upon its adoption by the City Council and publication
pursuant to law.
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